SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4
TO
ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT OF
OCTOBER 22,2019
FOR
FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY

This Supplemental Agreement is signed in multiple counterparts to be effective on the date approved by
the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and modifies the ENGINEERING SERVICES
AGREEMENT dated October 22, 2019 (the “Agreement™) between the Fort Bend County Toll Road
Authority, a Texas Local Government Corporation (the “Authority”), and IDCUS, Inc. (the “Engineer™).

The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
1. The first sentence in Section 1 is replaced with the following sentence:

“The Engineer shall render professional services to FBCTRA related to the Project as defined
in the Scope of Services in Attachments A, A-1, A-2, A-3 & A-4.

2. Section 2.a is replaced with the following paragraphs:

“The Maximum Compensation under this Agreement is $1,120,359.97. The amount paid
under this Agreement may not exceed the Maximum Compensation without an approved
supplemental agreement.

Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $860,876.42, as shown in
Attachment B.

Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A-1 will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $134,347.73, as shown in
Attachment B-1.

Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A-2 will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $59,811.98, as shown in
Attachment B-2.

Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A-3 will be paid as a lump sum amount not to exceed $35,323.84, as shown in
Attachment B-3.

Compensation for the performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A-4 will be paid as hourly labor rates, and material and labor expenses not to
exceed $30,000.00, as shown in Attachment B-4.

The Engineer shall furnish satisfactory documentation of such work (e.g. timesheets,
billing rates, classifications, invoices, etc.) as may be required by FBCTRA.”

This Supplemental Agreement does not alter, modify, or otherwise change any part of the Agreement,
except as specifically stated in this Supplemental Agreement.

110



Supplemental Agreement No. 4
To Agreement of October 22, 2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement is hereby executed as of M %l A (;k I 2 ' k )ZI

FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY, a
Texas local government corporation

Name: [%0 DblL TMIM
Title: V‘ (’l /' /h QA.! ynan

IDCUS, Inc.

ENGINEER %m

By:

Name: Larry Janak, PE

Title: Principal & CEO

EFFECTIVE DATE

THIS AGREEMENT IS EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE IT IS APPROVED BY THE FORT BEND
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, AND IF NOT SO APPROVED SHALL BE NULL AND VOID.

DATE OF COMMISSIONERS COURT APPROVAL:

AGENDA ITEM NO.:

11



ATTACHMENT A-4
SCOPE OF SERVICES
Supplemental Agreement No. 4
Construction Phase Services

During the construction of the project, the Engineer will provide construction phase
services, as requested by FBCTRA, associated with the construction of the project.

The below tasks may be required during the project duration:

Pre-Construction Meeting
Attend pre-construction meeting and prepare meeting minutes.

Construction Meeting(s)

Attend via phone (virtual) or in person, construction update meetings held with the
Contractor to monitor and update project status and review outstanding construction issues
associated with the project.

Construction Engineering
Review shop drawings and change orders, respond to RFI’s, and provide engineering
design support.

Other
The above is a list of anticipated work tasks and may not be inclusive of all tasks. Other
tasks may be required to be performed which are involved with construction phase services.

112



IDCUS

PLANNERS + ENGINEERS * MANAGERS

ATTACHMENT B-4

RATE SCALE

Hourly labor expenses not to exceed $30,000.

Employee Classification Billing Rate
Principal $ 350.00 per Hour
Project Manager $ 275.00 per Hour
Senior Engineer $ 245.00 per Hour
Project Engineer $ 177.00 per Hour
Design Engineer $ 135.00 per Hour
EIT $ 108.00 per Hour
Senior Engineering Technician $ 120.00 per Hour
Senior CADD Operator $ 111.00 per Hour
Junior CADD Operator $ 102.00 per Hour
Clerical Support $ 85.00 per Hour

Expenses: To be approved prior to use, including mileage, reproduction,
delivery, etc.

15915 Katy Freeway, Suite 300, Houston Texas 77094 e Tel: (713) 541-5591 o Fax: (713) 541-3501

113



IMS Engineers, Inc.
Fort bend Parkway Toll Road — Segment B-2
Construction Phase Billing Rates

Classification Salary
Project Manager $225
Senior engineer $180
Project Engineer $165
Design Engineer $120
Engineer In Training $90
Senior CADD Operator $120
Junior CADD Operator $60
Senior Construction Manager $210
Construction Manager $144
Senior Field Inspector $105
Field Inspector $75

Expenses: To be approved prior to use, including mileage, reproduction,
delivery, etc.

114




CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

ForM 1295

lofl

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.

Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

OFFICE USE ONLY
CERTIFICATION OF FILING

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place

Certificate Number:

being filed.
Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority

of business. 2021-777331

IDCUS Inc.

Houston, TX United States Date Filed:
07/12/2021

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is

Date Acknowledged:

8118[202

Segment B-2B, FBCTRA
Segment B-2B, Construction Phase Services

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the cbntrabt, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

Name of Interested Party

Nature of interest
(check applicable)
Controlling

City, State, Country (place of business)

Intermediary

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. .

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

Larry F. Janak

My name is

Harris

Executed in

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

County, State of __| €Xa$S ,onthel12thdayof_July 20 21.
(month) (year)
{ L Sl
R 4
Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
115 (Declarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

www.ethics.state.tx.us Version V1.1.ceffd98a





